

No. 09-1273

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ASTRA USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, On Behalf of  
Itself and All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 19, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THERE CAN BE NO BASIS FOR CREATING FEDERAL COMMON LAW RULES IN THIS CASE WHEN CONGRESS HAS ALREADY EXPRESSED ITS VIEWS REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF THE § 340B ACT ....	7
II. THE APPEALS COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON A PRESUMPTION AGAINST DISPLACEMENT OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	11
III. THE APPEALS COURT PLACED UNDUE WEIGHT ON CONGRESS’S DESIRE TO BENEFIT SECTION 340B ENTITIES .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	4, 11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	8, 13
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>D &amp; H Distributing Co. v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 542 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	8
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	12
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	16
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	8-9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	1, 9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	9
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	16
<i>Univs. Research Ass'n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981) .....	12
<i>United States v. County of Allegheny</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944) .....	7
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .....	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	8

**Statutes:**

Public Health Service Act of 1992 (the “§ 340B Act”) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1) & (5) .....	3
